

03-4097

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REDACTED--

PUBLIC VERSION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

FINAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

R. HEWITT PATE

Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM

J. BRUCE McDONALD

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

MARK J. BOTTI

JON B. JACOBS

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON

ADAM D. HIRSH

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

601 D Street NW, Room 10535

Washington, DC 20530-0001

Tel: 202-305-7420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT NON-LIABILITY UNDER § 3 OF THE CLAYTON ACT DOOMS A CLAIM UNDER § 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	21
II. DENTSPLY HAS UNLAWFULLY MAINTAINED A MONOPOLY IN PREFABRICATED ARTIFICIAL TEETH	22
A. The Offense Of Monopoly Maintenance	24
B. Dentsply’s Conduct Was “Exclusionary” Within The Meaning Of Section 2	25
C. Dentsply Has Monopoly Power	47
1. The district court’s findings demonstrate that Dentsply has the power to control prices.	49
2. Dentsply’s monopoly is protected by entry barriers.	54

CONCLUSION 60

ADDENDUM Witnesses And Deponents Named In This Brief A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Advanced Health-Care Services v. Radford Community Hospital</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Allen-Myland v. IBM Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	54
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	27
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Barr Laboratories, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	28, 49, 58
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1993)	26
<i>C.E. Services, Inc. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Conwood Co. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1148 (2003)	46, 48, 49, 56
<i>Crossroads Cogeneration v. Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)	48, 49
<i>Data General Corp. v. Grumman Systems Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	24, 26, 47

Cases:	Page
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)	48, 50, 59
<i>General Industries Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Howard Hess Dental Laboratories, Inc. v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , No. 99-CIV-255 (D. Del)	1
<i>Intervest, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Jersey Dental Laboratories v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CIV-267 (D. Del.)	1
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 02-1865 (June 20, 2003)	16, 18, 21 22, 24, 59
<i>Lorain Journal v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	37
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	26, 29, 55
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	29
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Professional Publications, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Northeastern Telephone Co. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981)	51

Cases:	Page
<i>Oahu Gas Service, Inc. v. Pacific Resources, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988)	57, 59
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	48, 57-58, 59
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	57, 58
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Savic v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 696 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Securacomm Consulting, Inc. v. Securacomm Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Srein v. Frankford Trust Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Stearns Airport Equipment Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Toys “R” Us v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981)	46
<i>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	47
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	24

Cases:	Page
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1996)	48
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sargent Electric Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	22
<i>United States v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	43, 60
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	26-27, 28, 38
<i>Weiss v. York Hospital</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1988)	48, 49
<i>William Inglis & Sons Baking Co. v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 1014 (9th Cir. 1981)	46
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	20, 46

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

The Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et. seq.</i>	
Section 1, 15 U.S.C. 1	3, 13, 22, 35
Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 2	<i>passim</i>
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. 4	1
The Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 14 <i>et. seq.</i>	
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. 14	1, 3, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 35
15 U.S.C. 29(a)	1

	Page
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9)(B)	21, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)	22
3D CIR. LAR 28.1(b)	21, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	33
3 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW	
¶ 651c (1996)	25
¶ 651c (2d ed. 2002)	25
¶ 651f (2d ed. 2002)	25
3 PHILLIP AREEDA & DONALD F. TURNER, ANTITRUST LAW (1978)	
¶ 626b	25
11 HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW, ¶ 1807a (1998)	38
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1981)	33
